

No. 20-1336

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH A. ROWAN,
Defendant-Appellant,

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (CRIM. NO. 16-10343-6)
(THE HONORABLE ALLISON D. BURROUGHS, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOSEPH A. ROWAN

*MICHAEL KENDALL
michael.kendall@whitecase.com
KAREN EISENSTADT
karen.eisenstadt@whitecase.com
ALEXANDRA I. GLIGA
alexandra.gliga@whitecase.com
WHITE & CASE LLP
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 979-9300*

Counsel for Joseph A. Rowan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	1
I. The Sufficiency of the Government’s Evidence of Rowan’s Intent Is a “Close” Question That Justifies Bail Pending Appeal.	1
A. The Tape and the Testimony of Witnesses Who Did Not Testify About Rowan Were Not Sufficient Evidence of Rowan’s Intent.....	2
B. Rowan Has Preserved His Mail Fraud Sufficiency Challenge.	9
II. Rowan’s Appeal Will Also Raise Other Substantial Questions.....	12
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>O’Laughlin v. O’Brien</i> , 568 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Bayko</i> , 774 F. 2d 516 (1st Cir. 1985)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 919 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Izzi</i> , 613 F.2d 1205 (1st Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. Marston</i> , 694 F. 3d 131 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	10, 11
